Talk America, LLC NY PSC No. 2 – Telephone Effective Date: October 29, 2017 Leaf: 71 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 4 - SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

4.7 Blocking Service

4.7.2 Rates and Charges

The following rates and charges are in addition to all other applicable rates and charges for the facilities furnished.

	Nonrecurring Charge	
900 and 700 Blocking	Minimum	Maximum
ResidentialBusiness (up to 200 lines)	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$ 0.00 \$15.00
900, 971, 974, and 700 Blocking		
- Residential - Business (up to 200 lines)	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$ 0.00 \$70.00

The nonrecurring charge for initial request of one and two-line business Customers is waived for 90 days from the Customer's service establishment date.

Pricing for Blocking Service for a business Customer with more than 200 lines will be based on the costs incurred by Company to provide the service.

Connection charges apply as specified in Section 3 of this tariff.